

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK164

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1600x400mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1600x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK164)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelves 1600x400mm with 1 Shelf (WBK164). These high-quality wall shelves are designed to provide efficient storage and display solutions for both commercial and residential use. They are made from durable materials, ensuring longevity and strength.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum weight limit specified for the shelf to prevent accidents or damage.
- Mounting: Ensure that the shelves are mounted securely to a wall capable of supporting the intended load. Installation must be done by a qualified person.
- Surface Conditions: Do not install on damp or unstable surfaces. Ensure the wall is dry and free of any hazardous materials.
- Usage: Shelves are intended for indoor use only. Keep away from extreme temperatures and direct sunlight.
- Children: Supervise children when in use. Do not allow them to climb on the shelves.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for any signs of damage or wear. Address any issues immediately to prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- Model Number: WBK164
- Size: 1600mm x 400mm
- Material: High-quality steel
- Finish: Powder-coated for durability
- Load Capacity: Maximum 200kg
- Shelf Type: 1 Shelf

4. Setup and Installation

1. Tools Required: Drill, level, screwdriver, measuring tape, stud finder, suitable wall anchors.
2. Positioning: Decide the location for the installation. Use a level to mark the desired height on the wall.
3. Stud Finding: Use a stud finder to locate wall studs. Mark these locations on the wall.
4. Drilling: Drill holes at the marked positions. Ensure holes are suited for wall anchors/ screws.
5. Wall Anchors: Insert wall anchors securely into the drilled holes if not mounting to studs.
6. Bracket Installation: Align the brackets with the drilled holes and secure them using screws.
7. Shelf Placement: Carefully place the shelf onto the installed brackets ensuring it is centered and stable.
8. Final Checks: Check for levelness and make any adjustments as necessary.

5. Operation

- Place items evenly across the shelf to maintain balance and prevent tipping.
- Do not overload the shelves beyond the specified weight capacity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly dust the surfaces with a soft cloth to maintain cleanliness.
- For deeper cleaning, use warm soapy water and a non-abrasive sponge. Avoid using harsh chemicals or abrasive cleaners.
- Inspect the shelves regularly for any signs of wear or damage. Tighten any loose screws or brackets.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Sagging: Check the weight distribution and ensure it does not exceed the load capacity. Inspect the installation for any loose fixtures.
- Brackets Loose: Tighten screws or check wall anchors if brackets appear unstable.
- Surface Damage: In case of scratches, touch-up paint can be used to maintain the appearance.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the product, please follow local regulations for metal disposal. If the shelves are beyond use, recycle the materials where possible. Do not dispose of in regular waste.

9. Contact Information

For support, please reach out to us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro products. We appreciate your business!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Premium-Wandregale 1600x400mm mit 1 Regal (WBK164)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Premium-Wandregals WBK164. Dieses Regal verbindet Funktionalität mit stilvollem Design und ist für den gewerblichen Einsatz optimiert. Regelmäßige Pflege und Wartung gewährleisten eine lange Lebensdauer und optimale Leistung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Überprüfen Sie das Regal vor der Installation auf Beschädigungen. Bei sichtbaren Mängeln verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal korrekt installiert wird, um Verletzungen oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden.
- Das Regal ist für die Verwendung innerhalb von Geschäftsräumen ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie es nicht im Freien.
- Das maximale Gewicht pro Regal beträgt 150 kg. Überschreiten Sie diese Last nicht.
- Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Regals keine scharfen oder ätzenden Reinigungsmittel, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommt, um Rostbildung zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1600 mm (B) x 400 mm (T)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tragfähigkeit: 150 kg pro Regal
- Gewicht: 15 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl gebürstet

4. Aufbau und Installation

- Werkzeuge benötigt: Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Maßband
- Installationsschritte:
 1. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort an der Wand, weit weg von Wasserquellen oder direkter Hitze.
 2. Messen Sie die Höhe, in der das Regal installiert werden soll. Markieren Sie die Position mit einem Bleistift.
 3. Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Markierungen horizontal ausgerichtet sind.
 4. Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand an den markierten Stellen. Je nach Wandtyp verwenden Sie die entsprechenden Dübel.
 5. Montieren Sie die Halterungen des Regals an der Wand, indem Sie die Schrauben festziehen.
 6. Befestigen Sie das Regal an den Halterungen und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität.

5. Betrieb

Das Regal ist jetzt bereit für die Nutzung. Platzieren Sie nur die empfohlenen Gegenstände unter Berücksichtigung der maximalen Tragfähigkeit.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie starke Chemikalien und abrasive Schwämme, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Halterungen und Schrauben regelmäßig auf Lockerheit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Installationsschritte und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Oberflächenrost.
Lösung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein Tuch zur Entfernung. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metall. Verwenden Sie Recyclingmöglichkeiten, wo immer dies möglich ist.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 1600x400mm met 1 Plank WBK164

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Premium Wandplanken 1600x400mm met 1 plank (model WBK164). Deze wandplanken zijn ontworpen voor opslag en organisatie in professionele omgevingen, zoals keukens en werkruimtes. Ze bieden een stevige en veilige oplossing voor het opbergen van apparatuur en producten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Gebruik de wandplank alleen voor het beoogde doel, zoals aangegeven in deze handleiding.
- Instabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de wandplank stevig is bevestigd aan de muur om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Gewichtsbependingen: Overbelast de planken niet. Maximaal gewicht per plank: 200 kg.
- Wees voorzichtig bij installatie: Draag geschikte bescherming (handschoenen, veiligheidsbril) tijdens installatie.
- Kindveiligheid: Houd kinderen en huisdieren op afstand tijdens het gebruik en installatie van de wandplank.
- Vermijd vocht: Installeer de planken in een droge omgeving. Vocht kan de stabiliteit van de plank verminderen.

3. Product Specificaties

- Model: WBK164
- Afmetingen: 1600 mm (breedte) x 400 mm (diepte)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Draagvermogen: Maximaal 200 kg per plank
- Kleur: Verchroomd
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: N.v.t.

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Zorg ervoor dat u over de juiste gereedschappen beschikt: boor, schroevendraaier, waterpas en meetlint.
- Bepaal de gewenste hoogte voor de wandplank en markeer de positie op de muur.
- Zorg ervoor dat de muur geschikt is voor bevestiging (bijv. geen holle muren zonder extra steun).
- Boor gaten op de gemarkeerde posities en bevestig de wandmontagebeugel met de bijgeleverde schroeven en pluggen.
- Bevestig de wandplank aan de montagebeugel en controleer met een waterpas of deze recht is.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank stevig vastzit voordat u deze belast.

5. Bediening

- Plaats alleen items op de wandplank die voldoen aan het gewichtslimiet.
- Organiseer artikelen gelijkmatig over de plank om een goede gewichtsverdeling te waarborgen.
- Houd de plank vrij van brandbare materialen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een milde zeepoplossing.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer jaarlijks de bevestigingen en schroeven om ervoor te zorgen dat ze stevig zijn.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Plank wiebelt of is niet stabiel: Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en of alle bevestigingen goed zijn aangedraaid.
- Roest of verkleuring: Reinig de plank regelmatig en zorg ervoor dat deze droog blijft. Vermijd contact met agressieve chemicaliën.
- Ongelijkmatige belasting: Herverdeel de items om een gelijkmatige gewichtsverdeling te bereiken.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan worden gerecycled. Raadpleeg lokale richtlijnen voor de juiste manier van afvoeren van metalen producten en zorg ervoor dat het op de juiste manier wordt verwerkt.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Pared Premium 1600x400mm con 1 Estante WBK164

1. Información General

El estante de pared Premium WBK164 está diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento eficiente y confiable en espacios comerciales y domésticos. Con unas dimensiones de 1600 mm de largo y 400 mm de profundidad, es perfecto para cocinas, restaurantes y otras áreas que requieren una organización eficiente.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Para evitar lesiones, asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado de manera segura y en una superficie adecuada.
- No sobrecargue el estante con un peso que exceda su capacidad máxima.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del estante libre de obstáculos.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos abrasivos para la limpieza.
- Siempre use equipo de protección personal adecuado durante la instalación.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad.
- Dimensiones: 1600 mm (Largo) x 400 mm (Profundidad).
- Carga máxima: 250 kg.
- Acabado: Pulido, resistente a la corrosión.
- Color: Acero inoxidable natural.
- Accesorios: Incluye soportes de montaje y tornillos.

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Reúna todas las herramientas necesarias: taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
2. Determine la ubicación del estante en la pared y marque los puntos de anclaje.
3. Utilice el nivel para asegurarse de que las marcas estén alineadas de manera horizontal.
4. Perfore los agujeros en los puntos marcados en la pared.
5. Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros perforados.
6. Coloque los soportes en la pared y fíjelos con los tornillos provistos.
7. Una vez que los soportes estén instalados, monte el estante sobre ellos.
8. Asegúrese de que el estante esté firmemente sujeto y verifique la estabilidad.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos en el estante de manera equitativa para maximizar la estabilidad. Evite colocar objetos demasiado pesados en un solo extremo del estante.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evitar el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione periódicamente las fijaciones y los anclajes para asegurar que estén seguros.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el estante se tambalea: Verifique que todas las fijaciones estén apretadas y que esté nivelado.
- Si el estante se daña: Detenga su uso inmediatamente y evalúe si es necesario repararlo o reemplazarlo.

8. Eliminación

No deseche el producto con los residuos domésticos. Lleve el estante a un centro de reciclaje adecuado para metales.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour les étagères murales Premium 1600x400mm avec 1 étagère (WBK164)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi les étagères murales Premium WBK164. Ce produit est conçu pour optimiser l'espace de rangement dans votre cuisine, restaurant ou zone de travail. Fabriquées avec des matériaux de haute qualité, ces étagères sont robustes et esthétiques.

2. Informations de sécurité

Pour garantir une utilisation sûre de ce produit, veuillez prendre en compte les points suivants :

- Installation appropriée : Assurez-vous que les étagères sont correctement fixées au mur par un professionnel si nécessaire.
- Charge maximale : Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale de l'étagère pour éviter tout risque de chute.
- Utilisation prévue : Destinées uniquement à un usage intérieur pour stocker des articles légers à moyens. Évitez de placer des articles lourds ou instables.
- Enfants : Gardez les enfants éloignés de la zone d'installation pour éviter les accidents.
- Matériaux : Vérifiez que la surface du mur est en bon état avant l'installation. Ne pas installer sur des surfaces fragiles ou instables.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

Nom du produit : Étagères murales Premium WBK164

Dimensions : 1600mm x 400mm

Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité

Capacité de charge : 200 kg

Poids net : 15 kg

Couleur : Argent (finition polie)

Type : Avec 1 étagère supplémentaire

4. Configuration et installation

1. Préparation :

- Ayez l'équipement nécessaire : perceuse, chevilles, vis, niveau à bulle et mètre.
- Choisissez un emplacement approprié, à une hauteur confortable pour l'utilisation.

2. Fixation des supports :

- Marquez l'emplacement de la première équerre en vous assurant qu'elle est de niveau.
- Percez des trous aux points marqués puis insérez les chevilles.
- Fixez l'équerre au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.

3. Installation de l'étagère :

- Placez l'étagère sur les équerres fixées.
- Vérifiez que l'étagère est de niveau.
- Si nécessaire, fixez-la avec les vis fournies pour plus de sécurité.

4. Vérification finale :

- Assurez-vous que tout est bien sécurisé avant d'utiliser l'étagère.

5. Fonctionnement

Une fois installée, votre étagère murale est prête à l'emploi. Placez vos articles sur l'étagère en respectant la capacité de charge. Utilisez l'étagère pour un rangement optimal et un accès facile aux articles.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon humide avec un détergent doux pour nettoyer la surface de l'étagère régulièrement.
- Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont serrées. Évitez d'utiliser des produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la finition.

7. Dépannage

- L'étagère plie sous le poids : Vérifiez la distribution du poids et ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge.
- Inconvénients d'installation : Si l'étagère ne semble pas de niveau, revérifiez l'alignement des supports et les fixations.
- Rouille ou tache : Traitez immédiatement les taches et nettoyez régulièrement pour prévenir la corrosion.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Récyclez le matériel métallique si possible selon les réglementations locales en vigueur.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffali a Muro Premium (1600x400mm con 1 Ripiano)

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale del prodotto per gli Scaffali a Muro Premium (1600x400mm con 1 ripiano). Questo prodotto è stato progettato per offrire una soluzione di archiviazione pratica ed elegante per spazi di lavoro commerciali e domestici. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'installazione e dell'uso.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Avvertenze Generali: Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti. Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che lo scaffale sia installato su una superficie rigida e piana.
- Montaggio: Seguire le istruzioni di installazione per evitare il rischio di caduta.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente l'integrità dello scaffale e i supporti di montaggio.
- Usura: Non utilizzare materiali corrosivi per la pulizia, che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome Prodotto: Scaffali a Muro Premium
- Dimensioni: 1600x400mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Colore: Finitura lucida
- Capacità di Carico Massima: 300 kg
- Peso del Prodotto: 25 kg
- Garanzia: 2 anni

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Strumenti Necessari:

- Trapano
- Cacciavite
- Livella
- Chiave inglese

2. Procedura di Installazione:

- Scegliere la posizione desiderata sulla parete.
- Utilizzare la livella per segnare una linea orizzontale alla giusta altezza.
- Segnare i punti per i supporti sul muro, assicurandosi che siano allineati.
- Forare i buchi per i tasselli e inserire i tasselli nel muro.
- Fissare i supporti dello scaffale al muro utilizzando le viti appropriate.
- Posizionare lo scaffale sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia stabile.

5. Funzionamento

- Gli scaffali sono pronti per l'uso una volta montati. Assicurarsi che siano correttamente fissati prima di riporre oggetti. Distribuire il peso in modo uniforme per massimizzare la stabilità.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di solventi aggressivi o abrasivi.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti, serrandoli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Scaffale instabile: Verificare che i supporti siano ben fissati e che il peso sia distribuito uniformemente.
- Ruggine o corrosione: Pulire immediatamente ed evitare l'uso di agenti chimici aggressivi.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Riconoscere le norme locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori domande o supporto, contattaci a:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania